P

707792

JUL 94 1973

Dr. Joseph H, Coggin, Jx.
Department of Microbiology
University of Tenncssee
Knoxville, Tennessee 37916

Deax Dx. Cogging

This is to advise you that the Research Committee has approved
renewal of your Research Contract No. AT(40-1)3646, "A Comparative
Study of Radiation, Chemical and Aging Effects on Viral Transafor-
mation,"” for an additional year at a level of research support
less than that requested.

You will be contacted by someons from the Oak Ridge Operations
Qffice in the near future regarding negotiation of the renewal
contract.

Sincerely,

George E, Stapleton

Radiation Biologist, Biomedical Program

Division of Biomedical and
Environmental Research

ec: Roy A, Dean, Jr.
Administration Assistant

! couECTION : LS9 188 74
I BOX No. A-57-2 ‘ ?’7/?—-//

E 3340

, {| FOLDER Ww —é’? 3
, 0 3 u ' 02 ISR Rt 0 v MG T A *’ JUL 6 19]3




Form AEC-481 ' “y

(9-72) L . ‘
AECPR 2481 . 5. ATOMIC ENERGY COMMISSION R DATEJUL 2 4 173 2 ROTHORIZATION
CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION BER-74-84
$A-TS  Robert J, Hart, Manager 3.8. FROM  yames L, Liverman, Director
Oak Ridge Operations Office Division of Biomedical and
' : Environmental Research
4.A. CONTRACTOR (Name, dddress, Department, etc.) 4.B. PRINCIPAL INVESTIGATOR (S)
UNIVERSITY OF TENNESSEE
Knoxville, Tennesgsee JOSEPH H, COGGIN, JR,
Department of Microbiology
s, i i 6. TERM OF CONTRACT 7. CONTRACT NUMBER
[0 New CONTRACT . (X RENEWAL [ oTHER 741773 thru 6/30/74 AT (40-1)3646
8. RECOMMENDED TYPE OF CONTRACT: 9. PROPERTY TITLE TO VEST IN: 10. SECURITY CLASSIFICATION:
a SPECIAL RESEARCH SUPPORT AGREEMENT (SRSA) D AEC .
[] COST REIMBURSEMENT & CONTRACTOR ~OETERMINED Work to be performed is under category X
O Fixeo PRICE [1 oTHER . INTEREST OF THE AEC as defined by AEC Manual Appendix 3401,

1. PROJECT TITLE

"A Comparative Study of Radiation, Chemical and Aging Effects on Viral Tranformation"

12. HEADQUARTERS TECHNICAL CONTACT

George E, Stapleton

13. FINANCING
A. OPERATING EXPENSES

N o e s 29,062
Estimated AEC Balance From Prior Term, ifany . . . .. . .. v vt v v i v inenennnn e $ hnd
Total Estimated AEC Support Cost for New Term . . . . . . . et et it s 29,062
Estimated Contractor Contribution, On Proportionate Sharing Basis, if any . . . . .. v v v v v v v v $ -
Estimated Project Cost, For Pertinent BudgetPeriod. . . . .. ... ... ... .. ... e e .8 M
Budget and Reporting Classification:  RX 03 03

Allotment Transfer: ’ 06-41-91 (42)

B. PLANT AND CAPITAL EQUIPMENT & .t ittt enureennossnnoasnnnenas anoesd
Budget and Reporting Classification:
Allotment Transfer:
14. SPECIAL PROVISIONS AND INSTRUCTIONS:

The technical aspects of the proposed work have been reviewed and are approved. A need currently exists for the results of the research or other
work that is to be undertaken. None of the AEC funds shall be used tc confer a fellowship.

Please keep us informed as to any problems encountered in your negotiations, as well as the date of execution of this contract and the amount of
funds obligated. 1f the budget as negotiated differs substantially from that in the proposal, please forward a copy of the revised budget to Head-
quarters.

If not already submitted, a 200—word summary of the proposed work should be forwarded by the contractor as soon as possible after negotiation of
the contract. .

16. BCOPE OF WORK

An mvestigation of the molecular events involved in radiation
enhancement of viral oncogenesis {n mammals and mammalian cells,

- E 3340
'03“’93 | . JuL 26 1873

PARTDAATO >/ 00777, N




UNIVERSITY OF TENNESSEE
CONTRACT NO. AT-(L0-1)-3646

(b) Items, if any, significant to the performance
of this contract, but excluded from computation
.of support cost and from consideration in
proportioning costs:

(1) Iteﬁs to be contributed by the Contractor:
None |

(2) Items to be contributed by the Government:
None

(¢) Time or effort of Principal Investigator(s) con-
tributed by Contractor, but excluded from
—computation of support cost and from consideration
in proportioning costs:

All costs including salary, fringe benefits, and
overhesad

ARTICLE A-III. The total estimated cost of items under A-II (=) sbove
for the contract period stated in this Appendix "A" is
$36,328; the Commission will pay 100% of the actual
costs of these items incurred during the contract period
stated in this Appendix "A", subject to the provisions
of Article III and Article B-XXIX, The estimated AEC
Support Cost for the contract period stated in this
Appendix "A" is $36,328.

The estimated AEC Support Cost is funded as follows:

(a) Estimated unexpended balance from the
prior period(s): $ 0

(b) New funds for the current period: $36,328

The new funds being added in A-III (b) constitute the
basis for advance payments provided under Article B-XI.

103410y



APPENDIX "A"
UNIVERSITY OF TENNESSEE
CONTRACT NO, AT-(40-1)-3646

For the contract period April 1, 1973 through June 30, 197k

ARTICIE A-T. RESEARCH TO BE PERFORMED BY CONTRACTOR

The Contractor will conduct an investigation of the

_molecular events invelved in rediation enhancement

of viral oncogenesis in memmals and msmmalian cells.

‘The Principal Investigator, Dr. J. H. Coggin, Jr.,

expects to devote approximately 33% of his time or effort

to the project. :

ARTICLE A-II. WAYS AND MEANS OF PERFORMANCE

()  Items included in total estimated cost:
(1) Salaries and wages:

" (2) Equipment to be purchased or febricated
by the Contractor:

& Equipment estimated to cost less
then $1,000:

None

o'

Equipment estimated to cost in
excess of $1,000:

3 CO2 Incubators
(3) Travel:

Domesgtice=weauw= 1,250
Foreigh=-maw=cn-

(4) Other direct costs:
(5) Indirect costs (based on e predetermined
rate of 61.4% of $1,480 of selaries and

wages for FY 1973 and 64.3% of $6,816
salaries and wages for FY 197L.

A-1

1034105

$ 8,296

$ 1,700

$'1,250

$16,791

$ 5,291



April'l, 1973 to June 30, 1974

1. ¥Salaries and Wages:

M 4= [¥8)
. . .

Oh
L]

Research Associate -~ 10% time
Graduate Assistant - 50% time
Laboratory Aide '
Other Part Time Personnel:
Student Assistant
Secretary

Subtotal: Salaries and Wages

Overhead: ’
Indirect Costs.@ 61.4% of $1,480.00
Indirect Costs € 64.3% of $6,816.00

Subtotal: Indirect Costs

Fringe Benefits € 10% on $550.00
€ 12% on 1800.00

Subtotal: Fringe Benefits
Supplies and Materilals:

Chemicals

Isotopes

Animals

Media and Sera
Expendable (tissue culture plastic ware)
Subtotal: Supplies

Incubators

Equipment 3 only CO
: 2

Publication Costs
Travel - Principal Investigator

Other - Reprints, repalr costs, share of
service contract, animal room housing costs

Requested AEC Contribution
"#University Contribution:

$ 1,800.00

3,558.00
1,716.00

672.00

550.00

909.00
4,382.00

55.00
216.00

2,070.00

2,375.00
1,750.00

5,234.00

$8,296.00 -

5,291.00

271.00

13,804.00
4,700.00
300.00
1,250.00

2,416.00

36,328.00

The University proposes to release the time of the principal
investigator during the academic year so that 33% of his effort will

be devoted to this research program.

This contribution includes salary,

overhead, fringe benefits and, in addition, generally constitutes

©$1,200.00 in expendable supplies and services.

stantial cost sharing by the University of Tennessee.

1034106

This represents a sub-



CORRECTED
A REVISED BUDGET
PER LAMAR MEDLEY'S LETTER FOR A. H. FROST
OF JULY 30, 1973
APPENDIX A
CONTRACT AEC AT-(40-1) 3646
DURATION: APRIL 1, 1973 - JUNE 30, 1974
AMOUNT BUDGETED-$36,328 (7,266 + 29,062)

Submitted:

g/,,,%ﬁm% Q? @ (Lo, % Z3
oseﬁh—H Coggih, éJ Hilton A. Smith

Associate Profess Vice-Chancellor for Graduate

Department of Microbiology Studies and Research

. R AT
LR (2 9

1034101



~ N 1. i —,' .»»-"‘.
* THE UNIVERSITY OF TENNESSEE
120 HESLER BIOLOGY BUILDING
KNOXVILLE, TENNESSEE
37916

September 12, 1973°

BIOLOGY BUSINESS OFFICE
PHONE 615-974-5081

Mr. Lamar Medley

Research Contracts, Procedures

and Reports Branch

Contract Division

Atomic Energy Commission

Oak Ridge Operations - P. O. Box E
Oak Ridge, Tennessee 37830

Contract No. AT-(40-1)-3646, Dr. Joseph H. Coggin, Jr.’

Dear Mr. Medley:

I am attaching herewith, at your request, corrected copy of revised
budget for the above contract for the fifteen months term from April 1, 1973
through June 30, 1974, with AEC funding of $36,328 ($7,266 + $29,062).

I'm sorry for any inconvenience this may have caused you.

Very truly-yours,

/A.Dwn,&u
Administrative Assistant

RAD: pg

Attachment (/K

CONTRACTS

103108



THE UNIVERSITY OF TENNESSEE
120 HESLER BIOLOGY BUILDING
KNOXVILLE, TENNESSEE
37916

August 24, 1973

BIOLOGY BUSINESS OFFICE
PHONE 615-974-5081

Mr. A. H. Frost, Jr., Chief
Research Contracts

Contract Division

Atomic Energy Commission
Oak Ridge Operations

P. 0. Box E

Oak Ridge, Tennessee 37830

CONTRACT NO. AT-(40-1)-3646, Dr. Joseph H. Coggin, Jr.
Dear Mr. Frost: |
Reference your letter of July 30, 1973 requesting a revised budget
for the above contract for the fifteen months term from April 1, 1973
through June 30, 1974, with AEC funding of $36,328 ($7,266 + $29,062),
I am enclosing approved budget labeled Appendix A.
Thank you for your contimued support of this project.
Very truly yours,
o B, 210 Aoote
) Glygy 2./ At fot pe!

R. A. Dean, Jr.
Adnministrative Assistant

RAD:pg
2 Encl. QE&

Lo . £ 3814
- AUG 27 1973

’ Al
| CONTRACTS - 3¢£ 4"
i034109



. : UNITED STATES
.~ ATOMIC ENERGY COMMISSION

OAK RIDGE OPERATIONS ' _
P.O. BOX E AREA COD.E [35-)

OAK RIDGE, TENNESSEE 37830 , | TELEPHOME 483-3611
July 30, 1973

Dr. Joseph H. Coggin, Jr,
Department of Microbiology
University of Tennessee
Knoxville, Tennessee 37916

CONTRACT NO. AT-(40-1)-36L46
Dear Dr. Coggin:

We have authorization to extend Contract No. AT-(40-1)-36U46 through
June 30, 1974, with $29,062 new AEC funds. The extension and new
AEC funds will be combined with that for thé last three months period
in an Appendix "A" to the contract for a fifteen months term from
April 1, 1973 through June 30, 1974, with AEC funding of $36,328
- (%7, 266 + $29,062).

Please submit a revised budget as soon as possible based on the approved
AEC financing. Please have the revised budget endorsed by an approprlate
administrative official of the University.

~
L]

Sincerely,

e Lt w7 . >

}’ /\\\ (L’A /'/‘{/L y /(,a(‘/ {/C
Zo--A. H. Frost, Jr., Chief 357%{7
457 ures

Research Contracts, Proc

. / and Reports Branch
ACR:IM ' Contract Division
ce: Dr, Hilton A. Smith
J"), L ‘L ':. :.- [ 2l
N "nn * :..:l
f‘ﬁ(é i R
prebyilni.

1034110



A REVISED BUDGET
PER A. H. FROST'S LETTER FOR LAMAR MEDLEY
OF JULY 30, 1973
APPENDIX A
CONTRACT AEC AT-(40-1)3646
DURATION: APRILl, 1973 - JUNE 30, 1974
AMOUNT BUDGETED-$36,328 (7,266 + 29,062)

Submitted:
'y/ Z%ﬂf /'wg L%gﬁaéﬁ.
tJosgph H. gel . Hilton A. Smith
ssoclate rofe sor Vice~Chancellor for Graduate
epartment of Microbilology Studies and Research

E 3pid
. AUG 2 7\1873
CONTRACTS - 2 ¢ #{ (Feun)

o3uirr | ¢ 4

“ '\1

oy
i

~y



l.

[ e - N V]

! REVISED BUDGET

April 1, 1973 to June 30, 1974

¥Salaries and Wages:

Research Associate - 10% time
Graduate Assistant - 50% time
Laboratory Alde
Other Part Time Personnel:
Student Assistant
Secretary
Fringe Benefits @ 10% on $550.00=$55.00

@ 13% on %800.00=234.00

Subtotal: Salaries, Wages, Fringe Benefits

Overhead: Indirect Costs, FY'73
Indirect Costs, FY'T4

Supplies and Materials:

Chemicals §§J
Isotopes

Animals
Media and Sera
Expendable (tissue culture p

4;;> ,382.00
Subtotal: Indirect Costs <:

Subtotal: Supplies

Equipment

Publication Costs

Travel - Principal Investigaftor

Other - Reprints, repair costs, share of

service contract, animal room housing costs

" Requested AEC Contribution

¥University Contribution:

$ 1,800.00
3,558.00
1,716.00

72.0
5%0.00

.00

571.00

2,390.00
2,375.00
1,750.00

2,375.00
5,234.00

$ 8,585.

4,953

14,124,
4,700.
300.
1,250.

2,416,

00

.00

00
00
00
00

00

. $36,328.

00

The Unlversity proposes to release the time of the principal
investigator during the academic year so that 33% of his effort will
be devoted to this research program. This contribution includes
salary, overhead, fringe benefits and, in addition, generally
constitutes $1, 200 00 in expendable supplies and services.
represents a substantial cost sharing by the University of Tennessee.

CONTRACTS - 3¢

1034112

This



Department of Microbiology . ;

University of Temnessee
Knoxville, Tennesses 37916 =~~~ .7

COMTRACT, M0, AT-(40-1)-366,
Dear Dr. Copgin: IR T |
We have suthorization to extend Contract No, Aﬂ!-(hO-l)-36l+6through o

June 30, 197k, with $29,062 new ARC funds. - The extension end pew
AEC funds will be combined with that for the 1sst three months period
in an Appendix "A" to the contract for a fiftean months term from . -
April 1, 1973 through June 30, 197h, with AEC funding of $36,328
(87,266 + $29,062). -

Please submit & revised budget es soon es possible based on the approved
ATC financing. Please have the revised budget endorsed by an appropriate
saministrative official of the University. o .

Sincerely,

ORIGINAL SIGNED BY

‘- Lamar Mediey '

VAOVIHV FrOSt, Jr-,‘ﬁhief' ] ) »

‘Reséarch Contracts, Procedures
A - end Reports Branch
ACR:14 o Contract Division

ce: Dr, Hilton A, Smith OVK Ko »
| | 5;;»’5 dbEkvy

2 YEC e

7{?{‘ a0 19 80 ggi&g'

v/

£ 33\72 |  OREKERACTS - 3646 (2, s

A 1n o I e rats aa/ e/ NI IRSRRRRRRSEE EESSSREEEEE e ) e
P IR N AU SR S
. TR 1 S PPN SRR SURSY PP TP P RREEEE T PETELELE ALttt e S
Form AEC-318 (Recv. 9-53) AECM 0240 _ aro  c43—16—81465-1 445-678

f03u113



